

BYLAW C-8522-2024

A bylaw of Rocky View County, in the Province of Alberta, to amend *Appeal and Review Panel Bylaw C-7717-2017*

WHEREAS section 191 of the *Municipal Government Act* allows Council to amend bylaws;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of Rocky View County enacts as follows:

Title

1 This bylaw may be cited as *Bylaw C-8522-2024*.

Definitions

- Words in this bylaw have the same meaning as those set out in the *Municipal Government Act* except as follows:
 - (1) "Appeal and Review Panel Bylaw" means Rocky View County Bylaw C-7717-2017, being the Appeal and Review Panel Bylaw, as amended or replaced from time to time; and
 - (2) "Municipal Government Act" means the Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c M-26, as amended or replaced from time to time.

Effect

- The existing definition of Chair, as outlined in section 2(e) of the *Appeal and Review Panel Bylaw*, is amended as follows:
 - "Chair" means the member appointed by Council responsible for the oversight and management of the Panel;
- 4 Section 11 of the Appeal and Review Panel Bylaw is deleted in its entirety.
- Section 12(1) and the corresponding subsections (a) and (b) of the *Appeal and Review Panel Bylaw* are deleted in their entirety and replaced with the following:
 - 12(1) Council will appoint nine Members at Large.
- 6 Section 12.1 of the *Appeal and Review Panel Bylaw* is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
 - 12.1 Notwithstanding any other provisions in this Bylaw, if a member's term is set to expire and that member is part of an appeal hearing that has commenced but a decision for the appeal is not yet issued, the member's term is extended for the purpose of completing the appeal hearing and issuing a decision for that appeal.

Bylaw C-8522-2024 Page 1 of 2

Attachment 'A': Bylaw C-8522-2024 to Amend the Appeal and Review Panel Bylaw C-7717-2017 G-1 Attachment A Page 2 of 2



- 7 Sections 12.2, 18, 19, 23 and 26 of the *Appeal and Review Panel Bylaw* are deleted in their entirety.
- 8 Section 27 of the *Appeal and Review Panel Bylaw* is amended as follows:
 - 27 Each Panel will appoint a Chair and a Vice-Chair for a two-year term by majority vote following the annual organizational meeting.
- 9 Section references are corrected throughout the Appeal and Review Panel Bylaw.

Repeal and Effective Date

- Bylaw C-8522-2024 is passed when it receives third reading and is signed in accordance with the *Municipal Government Act*.
- 11 Bylaw C-8522-2024 comes into full force and effect on April 15, 2024.

READ A FIRST TIME this	day of	_, 2024.
READ A SECOND TIME this	day of	_, 2024.
UNANIMOUS PERMISSION FOR THIRD READING this	day of	_, 2024.
READ A THIRD AND FINAL TIME this	day of	_, 2024.
	Reeve	
	Chief Administrative Officer	
	Date Bylaw Signed	

Bylaw C-8522-2024 Page 2 of 2